VFCA Health Facility Policies and Procedures
Policy Title: Telemental Health Services Billing and Claims
P&P #: CFTSS-Tele-10
P&P Category: VFCA Article 29-I Health Services
Original Effective Date: November 1, 2020
Latest Revision Date: 
Table of Contents

3I.
PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVE


3II.
DEFINITIONS


3Clean Claims


3Distant or “Hub” Site


3False Claims Act


3Originating or “Spoke” Site


3Telemental Health


3Telemental Health Technologies


4III.
LEGAL/CONTRACT REFERENCES


4IV.
PROCEDURES


4General Requirements


4Practitioner Requirements


5Patient Requirements


5Administrative Expenses


5Encounter Documentation


6Claims Submission


8Telemental Health Claim Modifiers


9Protocols


9Responsibilities


10V.
CROSS REFERENCES




I. PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVE
This policy describes the policies and protocols governing the submission of claims either to the State’s FFS system or managed care organizations to receive reimbursement for the delivery of medically necessary telemental health services. At present, MCOs are required to reimburse outpatient mental health programs such as CFTSS at the FFS rates. The objective is to ensure that authorized providers/practitioners of telemental health services are appropriately reimbursed on a timely basis in accordance with all applicable rules and regulations.
II. DEFINITIONS
	Term
	Definition

	Clean Claims
	“Clean” claims are defined as claims that can be processed without obtaining any additional information either from the provider that rendered the service or a third party.

	Distant or “Hub” Site
	The distant secure location at which the practitioner rendering the service using telemental health is located.

	False Claims Act
	The False Claim Act is a federal law that makes it a crime for any person or organization to knowingly make a false record or file a false claim regarding any federal health care program, which includes any plan or program that provides health benefits, whether directly, through insurance or otherwise, which is funded directly, in whole or in part, by the United States Government or any state healthcare system. Knowingly includes having actual knowledge that a claim is false or acting with “reckless disregard” as to whether a claim is false.

	Originating or “Spoke” Site
	A site where the recipient is physically located at the time mental health services are delivered by means of telemental health services, within the State of New York, or another temporary location outside the State.

	Telemental Health
	The use of two-way real-time interactive audio and video equipment to provide and support mental health services at a distance. Such services do not include a telephone conversation, electronic mail message, or facsimile transmission between a provider and a recipient, or a consultation between two professionals or clinical staff.

	Telemental Health Technologies
	Interactive technology that is used to transmit data between the originating spoke and distant/hub sites.


III. LEGAL/CONTRACT REFERENCES
· Final Draft VFCA Health Facilities License Guidelines, 05/01/18

· OMH, “Telemental Health Services Guidance for Local Providers” (Nov. 2019)

· NYS SSL Section 390
· 14 NYCRR Part 596

· NYS PHL Article 29-G

· NYS Social Services Law § 367-u

· NYS Insurance Law § 3217-h

· NYS Children Health and Behavioral Health Billing and Coding Manual (August 2020)

IV. PROCEDURES

General Requirements

14 NYCRR Part 596 removes the need for licensed or designated mental health programs to seek regulatory waivers to utilize telemental health. Once the program has requested and received approval from OMH to utilize telemental health (see CFTSS-Tele-01), claims may be submitted for Medicaid fee-for-service and Medicaid managed care reimbursement as long as the program meets all applicable requirements. The NYS Telehealth Parity Law requires Medicaid as well as commercial insurers to provide reimbursement for telehealth services in the same manner as services delivered in person.
The following interactions do not constitute reimbursable Telemental Health Services (pre-Covid):

· Telephone conversations

· E-mail messages

· Text messages

If a Telemental Health Service is undeliverable due to a failure of transmission or other technical difficulty, reimbursement will not be provided.

Practitioner Requirements

· Practitioner Qualifications: Only licensed/certified Telemental Health Practitioners may deliver Medicaid fee-for-service and Medicaid managed care reimbursable telemental health services. The Telemental Health Practitioner at the distant/hub site must be licensed in New York State and practicing within his/her scope of specialty practice. Practitioners eligible for NYS Medicaid Reimbursement include physicians, physician assistants, nurse practitioners, psychologists, mental health counselors, social workers, RNs, and OASAS-certified counselors, among others. 
· Medicaid Enrollment: Telemental Health Practitioners participating in telemental health services delivered to recipients enrolled at OMH licensed or designated sites must be Medicaid and Medicare enrolled. 

· Credentialing: Telemental Health Practitioners intending to participate in planned telemental health treatment sessions are subject to the same background checks as onsite treating practitioners prior to the provision of service.

· Practitioner Affiliation: All Telemental Health Practitioners delivering Telemental Health Services must be “affiliated” (the Medicaid term for “credentialed”) with the program submitting the claim for the telemental health service BEFORE the claim is submitted for payment. The process for affiliation is no different than currently required for staff delivering onsite services. If the originating/spoke site is a hospital, they must be credentialed and privileged at the originating/spoke site facility.

· Prior Authorization/Concurrent Review: Under managed care, some or all MMCOs may impose certain utilization management (UM) requirements such as prior authorization/pre-certification of services prior to their initiation and/or concurrent review, which requires ongoing review and continuing authorization of services during the episode of care. Behavioral health services are often subjected to UM restrictions. A failure to comply with these contractual obligations may result in a denial of reimbursement.
Patient Requirements

Based on clinical judgement, safety considerations, and the participant’s unique needs and circumstances, children/adolescents receiving CFTSS via telemental health may be accompanied by a staff member during the session or may be alone with a responsible adult in close proximity in case of an emergency. If an assessment has not yet been done on the child or if the assessment or treatment plan recommends that the child/youth be accompanied during telemental health encounters, he or she must be accompanied for the session to be reimbursed by Medicaid or Medicaid managed care.

Patient Enrollment Status

Before delivering services to a child/youth, Agency providers should always check ePaces to verify the individual’s:

· Medicaid enrollment status

· HCBS eligibility status

· Plan enrollment status

Administrative Expenses

The distant/hub provider site licensed or designated by OMH from which the child/youth is receiving remote services may bill for administrative expenses only when a telemental health service connection is being provided and a qualified mental health professional is not present at the originating/spoke site with the child/youth at the time of the encounter. Administrative expenses cannot be billed for if the child/youth is outside of a licensed facility when the service is delivered (i.e., in their home or other temporary location). Providers will use code Q3014 to bill for administrative expenses.
Encounter Documentation

All regulatory requirements applicable to mental health services (e.g., development and periodic review of treatment plans, entry of progress notes, etc.), apply to telemental health encounters to the same extent as they apply to typical “face-to-face” sessions. It is the obligation of the distant telemental health practitioner and the provider site licensed or designated by OMH to make sure that the necessary documents are received in a timely manner (including fax dates and times, e-mails accompanying PDFs, etc.) and entered into the patient’s clinical record. Absent or untimely documents will be subject to audit and financial recoupment, as applicable.

Under the Medicaid program, telemental health services are covered when medically necessary and under the following circumstances: 

· The request for telemental health services and the rationale for the request are documented in the patient’s clinical record.

· The clinical record includes documentation that the encounter occurred.

· If the person receiving services is not present during the provision of the telemental health service, the service is not eligible for Medicaid reimbursement. That said, services delivered on behalf of an individual to collateral contacts (family members, caregivers, and other stakeholders identified on the child/youth’s plan of care) without the child/youth present are allowable and may be billed within the daily limits, if the service description includes interaction with collateral contacts. Please refer to the NYS Children Health and Behavioral Health Billing and Coding Manual (August 2020) for more detailed information.
Claims Submission

Electronic claims must be submitted using the 837i claim form to both Medicaid FFS and Medicaid Managed Care. Paper claims (UB-04) and web-based claiming will also be accepted by MMCPs. Each service has a unique rate code. If an individual receives multiple services in the same day with the same CPT code, but separate rate codes, all services would be payable if otherwise qualified (e.g., meets medical necessity criteria).

Fee-for-Service Claims 

Claims for services delivered to an individual in receipt of fee-for-service Medicaid must be submitted by providers to eMedNY. Claim submissions need to adhere to the 90-day timely filing rules for Medicaid FFS.

MMCP Claims

MMCPs support both paper and electronic submission of claims for all claim types. MMCPs must offer providers an electronic payment option including a web-based claim submission system. They rely on CPT codes and modifiers when processing claims. Therefore, all MMCPs require claims to be submitted with the CPT code and modifier (if applicable), in addition to the NYS assigned rate code. 

Providers must enter the rate code in the header of the claim as a value code. This is done in the value code field by first typing in “24” followed immediately with the appropriate four-digit rate code. This is the standard mechanism historically and currently used in Medicaid FFS billing. 

NYS will give MMCPs a complete listing of all existing providers and the rate codes they bill under, as well as the rate amounts by MMIS provider ID, locator code and/or NPI, and zip+4. This list will also be posted on the OMH and OASAS websites. Billing requirements depend on the type of service provided; however, every claim submitted will require at least the following: 

· Use of the 837i (electronic) or UB-04 (paper) claim format; 

· Medicaid fee-for-service rate code; 

· Valid CPT code(s); 

· CPT code modifiers (as needed); and 

· Units of service 

MMCPs will not pay claims if submitted without the applicable rate code, CPT code, and modifiers. If an individual service has multiple modifiers listed, they must all be included on the claim submission. 

Timeframes

Providers must adhere to timely filing guidelines as outlined in their contract with the MMCP. When a “clean claim” (see Definitions) is received by the MMCP they must adjudicate per prompt pay regulations (i.e., 45 days for paper claims; 30 days for electronic). Claims submitted for dates of service beyond 365 days will not be considered for payment.

With certain exceptions (e.g., emergency services), if a provider does not have a contract or a Single Case Agreement (SCA) in place with the MMCP, the claim can be denied.

Multiple Services Provided on the Same Day to the Same Individual

In some cases, an individual can receive multiple services on the same day. This can include multiple services within the same program type (e.g., an evaluation and a family counseling session or an individual session and group session), or services provided by separate programs (e.g., OLP and Family Peer Support). If these services are allowed per the service combination grid in the CFTSS Billing Manual they would both be reimbursable when billed using the appropriate rate code, CPT code, and modifier(s), as applicable.

Reconciliation

MMCPs use a process known as “reconciliation” to ensure fair and accurate claims payments that consists of audits of previously adjudicated claims. The time period for these audits is referred to as the “look back” period.” Claims are typically audited based on the settlement or paid/check date rather than dates of service. The NYS regulatory requirement governing the look-back period for Medicaid claims is six years, except for:

· Claims that fall under the False Claims Act

· Duplicate claims

· Fraudulent or abusive billing claims

Denials

MMCPs may determine that a claim is not eligible for payment, in full or in part, based on a determination that:

· The claim is not complete 

· The service provided is not a covered benefit under the contract 

· The insured did not obtain prior authorization or satisfy any other condition precedent to receive covered benefits from the provider

· The person is not eligible for coverage 

· Another payer is liable for all or part of the claim

· The MMCP has a reasonable suspicion of fraud or abuse

Appeals

The Agency can appeal a denied claim based on lack of medical necessity within 60 days following the receipt of a denial. The MMCP’s denial letter will include instructions for filing an appeal. Verbal appeals must be followed by a written appeal and must include the following documentation:

· The member’s medical records for the treatment at issue

· An appeal or summary of that treatment and rationale for the appeal

· A copy of the original denial letter from the MMCP, which will include the member’s name, the dates of service at issue, and the member’s MMCP ID number

The MMCP must acknowledge the appeal in writing within 15 calendar days of receipt and must make a standard appeal determination as quickly as the member’s condition requires but no later than 30 calendar days from receipt of the appeal. This time may be extended for up to 14 calendar days upon member or provider request, or if the MMCP determines that more information is required, and an extension is in the member’s best interest.

The MMCP will mail a written determination of the appeal to the member, the member’s designee, and the provider within two (2) business days of the determination that will indicate the reason(s) for the decision and, if the appeal is denied, the clinical rationale for upholding the clinical denial. An appeal denial notice will additionally include a notice of the member’s right to an external appeal and a description of the external appeal process (including the process for requesting an expedited appeal) as well as the member’s right to request a State Fair Hearing, if applicable. 

The MMCP Provider Manual will include a detailed description of the appeals process.

Telemental Health Claim Modifiers

Licensed or designated programs utilizing telemental health MUST use the claim modifiers “95” or “GT” to identify use of Telemental Health Services. This modifier must be on each claim line that represents a service via telemental health. This modifier may not be used until the program has an approved Administrative Action, or approval letter for designated providers, reflecting acknowledgement that the program attests to understanding the clinical, technical, and financial guidelines for telemental health. 

Additionally, any Evaluation and Management (E&M) codes used must include the HE modifier to identify Mental Health. Telemental Health Services that are NOT identified on Medicaid FFS claims or Medicaid Managed Care “paid encounter” claims with the telemental health 95 or GT modifier will be considered noncompliant on audit and may lead to a disallowance. In addition, continued lack of use of appropriate modifiers may lead to having a telemental health designation rescinded.
Protocols 
(Note: This section to be revised/modified as appropriate by individual VFCAs based on facility staffing, resources, systems, and other factors.)
TBD Agency will adhere to all rules and regulations described above as well as MMCP contractual requirements and Provider Manual guidelines to expedite reimbursement for all authorized CFTSS services, including telemental health services, provided to Medicaid-eligible children/youth in our care. To this end, Agency practitioners, finance staff, and the MMC Liaison are responsible for adhering to the following best practices:

· Determine if an authorized non-per diem service such as a telemedical health encounter is reimbursable and which payer(s) is responsible

· Ensure claim forms include correct and complete information 
· Verify member eligibility
· Verify the receipt of prior authorization, if required

· Verify that the claim does not duplicate a previously submitted claim

· If indicated, provide Coordination of Benefits (COB) information to the applicable MMCP before, or concurrently with, the claim being filed
· Include the NPI and TIN on all claims submitted.  
· Complete a single claim form for each patient encounter
· Submit a separate claim form for each Provider and for each site where services were rendered 
· Initiate an inquiry if payment is not received within forty-five (45) days after the billing date
Responsibilities

· Senior management is responsible for negotiating MMCP contracts and ensuring that contractual requirements are communicated to all applicable Agency staff.

· Agency practitioners are responsible for ensuring that all services provided to eligible children/youth, including telemedical health services, are consistent with the child/youth’s person-centered treatment plan and meet the applicable MMCP’s service authorization/notification requirements.

· The MMC Liaison is responsible for submitting person-centered treatment plans to applicable MMCPs for review and approval as well as all subsequent communications, including communications regarding billing, claims, and applicable third-party coverage (i.e., participant has other insurance).
· Finance staff is responsible for submitting claims accurately and on a timely basis in accordance with the rules, regulations, and guidance described above.

· The Compliance Officer is responsible for conducting follow-up on any suspected or identified issues relating to potential FWA.
V. CROSS REFERENCES
· CFTSS-FC-01, Billing Practices

· CFTSS-Tele-12, Medical Records

· CFTSS-RM-02, Medical Records Requirements
· CFTSS-SO-04, Service Delivery Standards and Documentation

TBD Agency
Reviewed and approved by:
	_____________________________________
	_______________________________________

	Program Supervisor
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